Public Hearing: YES NO O Department: Planning & Sustainability

SUBJECT:

COMMISSION DISTRICT(S): Commission District 03 Super District 06

Application of Eisenhower Services, Inc. c/o Tracy Swearington, Sr. to rezone property from Tier 4a of the
Bouldercrest Overlay District within the Soapstone Historic District with an underlying M (Industrial)
zoning district to Tier 5 of the Bouldercrest Overlay District within the Soapstone Historic District with an
underlying R-100 (Residential Medium Lot-100) zoning district to allow for a single-family, residential
development, at 1680, 1690 and 1700 Henrico Road.

PETITION NO: N14-2026-0151 Z-26-1247931

PROPOSED USE: Single-family residential development.
LOCATION: 1680 and 1700 Henrico Road, Conley, GA 30288
PARCEL NO. : 15046 01 001; 15 046 01 005

INFO. CONTACT: John Reid, Sr. Planner

PHONE NUMBER: 404-371-2155

PURPOSE:

Application of Eisenhower Services, Inc. c/o Tracy Swearington, Sr. to rezone property from Tier 4a of the
Bouldercrest Overlay District within the Soapstone Historic District with an underlying M (Industrial) zoning
district to Tier 5 of the Bouldercrest Overlay District within the Soapstone Historic District with an underlying
R-100 (Residential Medium Lot-100) zoning district to allow for a single-family, residential development.

RECOMMENDATION:
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: (Feb. 2026) Denial.

PLANNING COMMISSION: (March 3, 2026) Pending.
PLANNING STAFF: (March 2026) Two-Cycle Deferral.

STAFF ANALYSIS: The request is to rezone three properties from Tier 4a of the Bouldercrest Overlay District
(BOD) with an underlying zoning of M (Light Industrial) district to Tier 5 of the BOD with an underlying R-100
(Residential Medium Lot-100) zoning district to allow for single-family detached residential development. One
of the three subject properties currently falls within a land use designation of SUB, while the other two properties
are located in a LIND Character Area. There is also a companion land use amendment to change the other two
parcels from Light Industrial (LIND) Character Area to Suburban (SUB) Character area. The application proposes
thirty-one (31) single-family lots on 36.7 acres for a density of 0.5 units per acre. The BOD was adopted by the
Board of Commissioners on March 22, 2013. The two primary industrial tiers include Tier 4 and Tier 4a. Tier 4A
of the BOD is the industrial area along the east side of 1-675 and west of the existing Georgia Power Overhead
Utility Easement located south of 1-285 and north of Cedar Grove Road. Because Tier 4A is only separated from
residential neighborhoods by the utility easement, uses and standards are more stringent in this tier. Tier 4a is
adjacent to Tier 5 which is a single-family residential tier to the east and , at this location, is currently developed
with a single-family residential subdivision (Westside Place and Bouldercrest Phase 2). The remainder of Tier 4a
appears to be developed with industrial uses including truck parking. There are many competing goals emanating
from the 2050 Comprehensive Plan and the Bouldercrest Overlay District that should be considered in the staff
recommendation for this project. Given these goals and the subject properties’ proximity to existing single-family



neighborhoods and frontage along two interstates and a truck route, it appears that either industrial or single-
family residential may be appropriate on these properties. Some additional considerations regarding the
application are as follows: Goals or determinations in support of this project: The proposed single-family project
is consistent with the 2050 Comprehensive Plan’s goal of encouraging “new and diverse housing types to help
the county meet market demand and support continued growth” (Page 14, 2050 Comprehensive Plan Housing
Opportunities) The single-family residential subdivisions built circa 2005/2006 abutting the subject properties to
the east (Westside Place and Bouldercrest Phase 2) appear to be a stable neighborhood, in good condition since
the adoption of the BOD in 2013. New construction of single-family homes is consistent with the purposes and
intent of the BOD to “improve the visual appearance and increase property values in the BOD community” (Sec
3.39.1.A.6, Statement of Purpose and Intent, Bouldercrest Overlay District). The proposed new residential
development is consistent with the purpose and intent of the BOD to “enhance the long-term viability of the
district by encouraging new commercia, industrial, and residential developments that increase the tax base and
provide employment opportunities for the citizens of DeKalb County” (Page Sec 3.39.1.A.7, State of Purpose and
Intent, Bouldercrest Overlay District). No industrial development has occurred on the subject properties since the
BOD was originally established in 2013 calling into question the viability of industrial uses at this location. Since
the subject properties fall at the northern edge of Tier 4a and most of the remaining Tier 4a areas to the south are
developed with industrial uses/truck parking uses, it does not appear that changing to a residential Tier 5 will
adversely impact the viability of the remaining Tier 4a or the BOD. Goals or determinations in opposition to this
project: Typically, properties located along a truck route (Henrico Road) with frontage along two interstates (I-
675 and 1-285) are more suited for commercial or industrial uses. However, the subject properties do not have
direct access to these interstates. There is already a strong zoning boundary line of demarcation between Tier 4a
Industrial and Tier 5 Residential that extends to the south, almost to Cedar Grove Road. LIND Character areas
encourage “locating industrial centers in areas with good access to interstates and truck routes, and to direct
industrial development to existing industrial districts, especially sites with limited negative environmental
impacts” (Page 51, LIND Character Area Goals). The encroachment of residential into industrial zoned lands
could set a precedent for similar future encroachments, however it appears that most of the Tier 4a lands have
already been developed so this risk may be overstated. The LIND Character area calls for “conducting small area
plans and freight cluster studies to better define industrial areas and address transitions and traffic impacts” (Page
51, LIND Character Area Goals, 2050 Comprehensive Plan). A Small Area Plan (SAP) is currently underway
which includes the subject properties, but that SAP is not anticipated to be adopted until late 2026. The properties
fronting Henrico Road abutting the east and west side of one of the subject properties (1680 Henrico Road)
currently contain truck parking. If approved, residents of the new single-family project will be accessing a heavy
truck route and may encounter potential visual, traffic, and noise impacts from adjacent industrial uses. However,
the exiting neighborhood would have similar or more intense impacts in the future if these parcels were developed
as currently entitled. Notwithstanding the competing issues and goals, an over-arching goal of the 2050
Comprehensive Plan is to provide new and affordable housing in the county. However, if the subject properties
were to be rezoned to Tier 5 residential, there would be two remnant industrial-zoned truck parking lots on either
side of the subject property fronting on Henrico Road. Therefore, the proposed rezoning as currently submitted
might result in adverse visual and noise impacts to the proposed new single-family lots being sandwiched between
truck parking. In order for single-family residential to be supported in this Tier 4a area on the north side of Henrico
Road, Staff believes that the Board of Commissioners would need to consider rezoning all the Tier 4a industrial
zoned properties (which include both truck parking lots). Rezoning all industrial properties in this area would
eliminate any potential land use conflicts between residential and industrial uses and would also allow the
opportunity for the existing non-conforming truck lots to one day convert to single-family residential which would
further minimize land use conflicts between industrial and residential uses. Notwithstanding the above, there are
design issues that need to be addressed on the applicant’s conceptual plan, which may require a decrease in the
number of lots, including but not limited to the following: Provide compliance with Section 5.2.3 of the Zoning
Ordinance requiring the proposed single-family subdivision to be compatible with the abutting single-family lots
to the east relating to lot size and lot width. Remove any proposed access out of the Georgia Power Easement.
Stub-out streets are not allowed, and the proposed round-a-bouts may not be allowed. Lot #1 need to show
compliance with minimum front setback of 35 feet from Henrico Road. Provision of underground utilities is
encouraged. Show FAR calculations as max FAR in Tier 5 is 1. A portion of Lot 8’s building footprint needs to



be removed out of the Georgia Power Easement. Show compliance with buffer requirements along Henrico Road
relating to Section 5.4.7.B of the Zoning Ordinance. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and
Land Development Code 14-190. Prefer internal streets to be private. If public, the internal streets require a right
of way dedication of 55 feet (total) OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater.
Requires 24 feet of pavement with curb and gutter. Requires 6-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.
Requires streetlights. hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov. Internal roundabout must be one-lane, one direction. Please
refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way
dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever
greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-
foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between the back
of curb and the multi-use path or sidewalk. All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements
based on speed limits. Concerned about entrance location based on horizontal and vertical curves along the site.
All poles and other obstructions must be relocated out of the multi-use path 1700 Henrico has state water going
through the middle of the property. The 25 and 75-foot stream buffers will apply. Therefore, it is the
recommendation of the Planning & Sustainability Department that the rezone application be “Deferred, Two
Cycles“ to the July 2026 zoning agenda to allow the Board of Commissioners time to consider rezoning all the
Tier 4a properties north of Henrico Road, and to allow the applicant appropriate time to address the design issues.

PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: (March 3, 2026) Pending.

COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION: (February 2026) Denial 11-0-0. The Council
recommended denial due to concerns over loss of industrial property and that residential use was not appropriate
in this industrial location where there is lots of truck traffic along Henrico Road. The Council was supportive of
more single-family residential housing in appropriate locations in District 3.
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Planning Commission Hearing Date: March 3, 2026
Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: March 26, 2026

STAFF ANALYSIS
CASE NO.: Z- 26- 1247931 File ID #: 2026-0151
Address: 1680, 1690, & 1700 Henrico Rd, Commission District: 3 Super District: 6
Conley, GA 30228
Parcel ID(s): 15046 01 001, 15 046 01 005, & 15 046 01 006
To rezone property from Tier 4a of the Bouldercrest Overlay District (BOD) within the
Request: Soapstone Historic District with an underlying zoning of M (Light Industrial) district to

Tier 5 of the BOD within the Soapstone Historic District with an underlying R-100
(Residential Medium Lot-100) zoning district to allow for single-family detached
residential development.

Property Owner(s): 7 Stone Capital LLC
Applicant/Agent: [Tracy Swearington
Acreage: 36.77 acre

Existing Land Use: Vacant Land

North: Interstate 285; South: Truck Parking East: Single-family detached

rrounding Properties:
Surrounding Properties subdivision; West: Interstate 675

Adjacent Zoning: North: Interstate 285 South; Tier 4a BOD/M; East: Tier 5 BOD/R-100 ; West:
Interstate 675
Comprehensive Plan: PROPOSED SUB (Suburban) _X__ Consistent Inconsistent

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: TWO CYCLE DEFERRAL

The request is to rezone three properties from Tier 4a of the Bouldercrest Overlay District (BOD) with an
underlying zoning of M (Light Industrial) district to Tier 5 of the BOD with an underlying R-100 (Residential
Medium Lot-100) zoning district to allow for single-family detached residential development. One of the three
subject properties currently falls within a land use designation of SUB, while the other two properties are located
in a LIND Character Area. There is also a companion land use amendment to change the other two parcels from
Light Industrial (LIND) Character Area to Suburban (SUB) Character area. The application proposes thirty-one
(31) single-family lots on 36.7 acres for a density of 0.5 units per acre.

The BOD was adopted by the Board of Commissioners on March 22, 2013. The two primary industrial tiers
include Tier 4 and Tier 4a. Tier 4A of the BOD is the industrial area along the east side of 1-675 and west of the
existing Georgia Power Overhead Utility Easement located south of 1-285 and north of Cedar Grove Road.
Because Tier 4A is only separated from residential neighborhoods by the utility easement, uses and standards are
more stringent in this tier. Tier 4a is adjacent to Tier 5 which is a single-family residential tier to the east and , at
this location, is currently developed with a single-family residential subdivision (Westside Place and Bouldercrest
Phase 2). The remainder of Tier 4a appears to be developed with industrial uses including truck parking.
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There are many competing goals emanating from the 2050 Comprehensive Plan and the Bouldercrest
Overlay District that should be considered in the staff recommendation for this project. Given these goals
and the subject properties’ proximity to existing single-family neighborhoods and frontage along two
interstates and a truck route, it appears that either industrial or single-family residential may be
appropriate on these properties. Some additional considerations regarding the application are as follows:

Goals or determinations in support of this project:

1. The proposed single-family project is consistent with the 2050 Comprehensive Plan’s goal of encouraging “new
and diverse housing types to help the county meet market demand and support continued growth ” (Page 14, 2050
Comprehensive Plan Housing Opportunities)

2. The single-family residential subdivisions built circa 2005/2006 abutting the subject properties to the east (Westside
Place and Bouldercrest Phase 2) appear to be a stable neighborhood, in good condition since the adoption of the
BOD in 2013.

3. New construction of single-family homes is consistent with the purposes and intent of the BOD to “improve the
visual appearance and increase property values in the BOD community” (Sec 3.39.1.A.6, Statement of Purpose
and Intent, Bouldercrest Overlay District).

4. The proposed new residential development is consistent with the purpose and intent of the BOD to “enhance the
long term viability of the district by encouraging new commercia, industrial, and residential developments that
increase the tax base and provide employment opportunities for the citizens of DeKalb County ”.(Page Sec
3.39.1.A.7, State of Purpose and Intent, Bouldercrest Overlay District)

5. No industrial development has occurred on the subject properties since the BOD was originally established in 2013
calling into question the viability of industrial uses at this location.

6. Since the subject properties fall at the northern edge of Tier 4a and most of the remaining Tier 4a areas to the south
are developed with industrial uses/truck parking uses, it does not appear that changing to a residential Tier 5 will
adversely impact the viability of the remaining Tier 4a or the BOD.

Goals or determinations in opposition to this project: Typically, properties located along a truck route (Henrico
Road) with frontage along two interstates (1-675 and 1-285) are more suited for commercial or industrial uses.
However, the subject properties do not have direct access to these interstates. There is already a strong zoning
boundary line of demarcation between Tier 4a Industrial and Tier 5 Residential that extends to the south, almost to
Cedar Grove Road. LIND Character areas encourage “locating industrial centers in areas with good access to
interstates and truck routes, and to direct industrial development to existing industrial districts, especially sites with
limited negative environmental impacts” (Page 51, LIND Character Area Goals).

1. The encroachment of residential into industrial zoned lands could set a precedent for similar future encroachments,
however it appears that most of the Tier 4a lands have already been developed so this risk may be overstated.

2. The LIND Character area calls for “conducting small area plans and freight cluster studies to better define
industrial areas and address transitions and traffic impacts” (Page 51, LIND Character Area Goals, 2050
Comprhensive Plan). A Small Area Plan (SAP) is currently underway which includes the subject properties, but
that SAP is not anticipated to be adopted until late 2026.

3. The properties fronting Henrico Road abutting the east and west side of one of the subject properties (1680 Henrico
Road) currently contain truck parking. If approved, residents of the new single-family project will be accessing a
heavy truck route and may encounter potential visual, traffic, and noise impacts from adjacent industrial uses.
However, the exiting neighborhood would have similar or more intense impacts in the future if these parcels were
developed as currently entitled.
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Notwithstanding the competing issues and goals, an over-arching goal of the 2050 Comprehensive Plan is
to provide new and affordable housing in the county. However, if the subject properties were to be rezoned
to Tier 5 residential, there would be two remnant industrial-zoned truck parking lots on either side of the
subject property fronting on Henrico Road. Therefore, the proposed rezoning as currently submitted
might result in adverse visual and noise impacts to the proposed new single-family lots being sandwiched
between truck parking. In order for single-family residential to be supported in this Tier 4a area on the
north side of Henrico Road, Staff believes that the Board of Commissioners would need to consider
rezoning all the Tier 4a industrial zoned properties (which include both truck parking lots). Rezoning all
industrial properties in this area would eliminate any potential land use conflicts between residential and
industrial uses and would also allow the opportunity for the existing non-conforming truck lots to one day
convert to single-family residential which would further minimize land use conflicts between industrial and
residential uses.

Notwithstanding the above, there are design issues that need to be addressed on the applicant’s conceptual plan,
which may require a decrease in the number of lots, including but not limited to the following:

1. Provide compliance with Section 5.2.3 of the Zoning Ordinance requiring the proposed single-family
subdivision to be compatible with the abutting single-family lots to the east relating to lot size and lot
width.

Remove any proposed access out of the Georgia Power Easement.

Stub-out streets are not allowed, and the proposed round-a-bouts may not be allowed.

Lot #1 need to show compliance with minimum front setback of 35 feet from Henrico Road.

Provision of underground utilities is encouraged.

Show FAR calculations as max FAR in Tier 5 is 1.

A portion of Lot 8’s building footprint needs to be removed out of the Georgia Power Easement.

Show compliance with buffer requirements along Henrico Road relating to Section 5.4.7.B of the Zoning

Ordinance.

9. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Prefer internal
streets to be private. If public, the internal streets require a right of way dedication of 55 feet (total) OR
such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires 24 feet of pavement
with curb and gutter. Requires 6-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk. Requires streetlights.
(hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). Internal roundabout must be one-lane, one direction. Please refer to the
requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development.Code 14-190. Requires a right of way
dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way,
whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR
(PREFERRED) a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape
strip must lie between the back of curb and the multi-use path or sidewalk. All intersections must meet
AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits. Concerned about entrance location based on
horizontal and vertical curves along the site. All poles and other obstructions must be relocated out of the
multi-use path

10. 1700 Henrico has state water going through the middle of the property. The 25 and 75-foot stream buffers

will apply.

NN

Therefore, it is the recommendation of the Planning & Sustainability Department that the rezone application be
“Deferred, Two Cycles* to the July 2026 zoning agenda to allow the Board of Commissioners time to consider
rezoning all the Tier 4a properties north of Henrico Road, and to allow the applicant appropriate time to address
the design issues.
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Rezoning Application to Amend the Official Zoning Map
of DeKalb County, Georgia
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY
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Eisenhower Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 871183
Stone Mountain, GA 30087
(678) 357-6238
eisenhowersves@gmail.com

DEKALB COUNTY IMPACT ANALYSIS FOR 1680 & 1700 HENRICO ROAD,
CONLEY, GA 30288

A. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the
Comprehensive Plan?

The 2 Subject Properties have a current future land use designation of Light Commercial;
however, the 2 Subject Properties also landlock an additional property (1690 Henrico Rd.)
that is also owned by “7 Stone Capital L.L.C.”; 1690 has a future land use of Suburban
meaning the intent of 1690°s current zoning is to preserve single family residences. “7 Stone
Capital L.L..C.” also owns 3917/3891/3893 West Side Place abutting properties that also have
a future land use of Suburban. The Suburban land use designation promotes housing choice
and income diversity without sacrificing traditional neighborhood layouts.

B. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and
development of adjacent and nearby properties?

The nearby area is predominantly residential and / or zoned residential R-100; thus, the
rezoning of the 2 Subject Properties would place them in conformity with the abutting
properties and their zoned use of residential single-family use. This would also justify a
Comprehensive Plan Amendment for the 2 Subject Properties from Light Commercial to
Suburban. This proposed residential development would be in alignment with the residential
character of the area by adding additional single family detached housing and conserving a
substantial amount of open space for the community.

C. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a
reasonable economic use as currently zoned?

The 2 Subject Properties do not have a reasonable economic use as currently zoned. The
existing Tier 4a and M designation present since 2013 with amendment in 2021 have greatly
restricted the light industrial uses of the 2 Subject Properties; for example, the property
immediately to the left of 1700 Henrico Rd. and immediately below a significant portion of
1680 Henrico Rd. (i.e., 1670 Henrico Rd.) is currently used as commercial truck parking
while

1700 & 1680 Henrico Rd. are restricted from the same type of light industrial usage as 1670
Henrico Rd. is afforded due to the afore mentioned 2013 designation and the 2021 more
restrictive amendments, thus, creating no viable light industrial use for the 2 Subject
Properties. A rezoning to Tier 5 with R-100 underlying for single-family residential
development would provide a reasonable economic use for the 2 Subject Properties.



D. Whether the zoning proposal would adversely affect the existing use or usability of
adjacent or nearby properties? ‘

The proposed modification would not adversely affect the existing use or usability of
adjacent or nearby properties.

E. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and
development of the property which gives supporting grounds for either approval or
disapproval of the zoning proposal?

The Applicant is not aware of any other existing or changing conditions that give grounds for
the approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal.

F. Whether the Applicant’s zoning proposal will adversely affect historic building, sites,
districts, or archaeological resources?

The Applicant is not aware of any adverse affect the Applicant’s zoning proposal would have
on historic building, sites, districts, or archaeological resources on the 2 Subject Properties.

G. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which would or could cause
excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or
schools?

The Applicant is not aware of any potential or actual excessive or burdensome use of existing
streets, transportation, facilities, utilities, or schools that would likely result from the zoning
proposal.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Applicant hereby requests that the application for a
Modification of Zoning Conditions for the 2 Subject Properties from Tier 4a and M to Tier 5
and R-100 be approved. The Applicant welcomes any questions and / or feedback from the
planning staff.

NOTICE OF CONSTITUTIONAL ALLEGATIONS AND PRESERVATION OF
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS

The portions of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance, facially and as applied to the 2
Subject Properties, which restrict or classify or may restrict or classify the 2 Subject
Properties so as to prohibit their development as proposed by the Applicant are or would be
unconstitutional in that they would destroy the Applicant’s property rights without first
paying fair, adequate, and just compensation for such rights, in violation of the Fifth
Amendment and Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States and Article
1, Section I, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983, Article I, Section
I, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983, and would be in violation



of the Commerce Clause, Article I, Section 8, Clause 3 of the Constitution Qf the United
States. ‘

The application of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance to the 2 Subject Properties which
restricts its use to any classification other than that proposed by the Applicant is
unconstitutional, illegal, null, and void, constituting a taking of Applicant’s Property in
violation of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the
United States, Article I, Section I, Paragraph I, and Article I, Section III, Paragraph I of the
Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983, and the Equal Protection and Due Process
Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States denying the
Applicant an economically viable use of its land while not substantially advancing legitimate
state interests.

A denial of this Application would constitute an arbitrary irrational abuse of discretion and
unreasonable use of the zoning power because they bear no substantial relationship to the
public health, safety, morality or general welfare of the public and substantially harm the
Applicant in violation of the due process and equal protection rights guaranteed by the Fifth
Amendment and Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States, and Article
I, Section I, Paragraph I and Article 1, Section III, Paragraph 1 of the Constitution of the State
of Georgia.

A refusal by the DeKalb County Board of Commissioners to grant the modification of zoning
conditions as requested by the Applicant would be unconstitutional and discriminate in an
arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable manner between the Applicant and owners of similarly
situated property in violation of Article I, Section I, Paragraph II of the Constitution of the
State

of Georgia of 1983 and the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the
Constitution of the United States. Any major modification of zoning conditions of the
Property subject to conditions which are different from the conditions requested by the
Applicant, to the extent such different conditions would have the effect of further restricting
Applicant’s utilization of the property, would also constitute an arbitrary, capricious and
discriminatory act in zoning the 2 Subject Properties to an unconstitutional classification and
would likewise violate each of the provisions of the State and Federal Constitutions set forth
herein above.

A refusal to allow the modification of zoning conditions in question would be unjustified
from a fact-based standpoint and instead would result only from constituent opposition,
which would be an unlawful delegation of authority in violation of Article IX, Section II,
Paragraph 1V of the Georgia Constitution.

A refusal to allow the modification of zoning conditions in question would be invalid
inasmuch as it would be denied pursuant to an ordinance which is not in compliance with the
Zoning Procedures Law, O.C.G.A Section 36-66/1 et seq., due to the manner in which the
Ordinance as a whole and its map(s) have been adopted.



The existing land use designation and/or zoning ctassification on the 2 Subject Properties is
unconstitutional as it applies to the 2 Subject Properties . This notice is being given to comply
with the provisions of O.C.G.A. Section 36-11-1 to afford the County an opportunity to revise
the Property to a constitutional classification. If action is not taken by the County to rectify
this unconstitutional land use designation and/or zoning classification within a reasonable
time, the Applicant is hereby placing the County on notice that it may elect to file a claim in
the Superior Court of DeKalb County demanding just and adequate compensation under
Georgia law for the taking of the 2 Subject Properties , diminution of value of the 2 Subject
Properties, attorney’s fees, and other damages arising out of the unlawful deprivation of the

7.7

Trac§/ T. Swearingen, Sr., J.D.
President, Eisenhower Services, Inc.
Agent for the Applicant

Applicant’s property rights.




I}eKaﬁa County

LRS- Ay

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

AUTHORIZATION

The property owner should compiete this form or a similar signed and notarized form if the individual who will file
the application with the County is not the property owner.

Date: /2" //‘0?0&5
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

i ] Stome 4f /ZZC /f»* (m:/ //éwér)

Nameof Owner{s)

being owner(s) of the subject property described below or aﬁached‘hﬁreby delegate authority to:

/fé’ﬁ:&v‘/ £ se/ /lcwéf Sewv! (45,
IName of Agent dr Representative

to file an application on my/our behalf,

Notaﬁi%zbiw*fﬁmm Fy/m«; g‘/[}[}? 9&(&:']:% | %:ﬁ‘h, /; 5 foy Cg/zf‘,[ Lc




DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION

In accordance with the Conflict of Interest in Zoning Act, OCGA Chapter 36-67A, the following questions must be
answered.

Have you, the applicant, made $250.00 or more in campaign contribution to a local government official within two
years immediately preceding the filling of this application?

Yes: No: 2£ *

If the answer is yes, you must file a disclosure report with the governing authority of DeKalb County showing;:
1. The name and official position of the local government official to whom the campaign contribution was made.

2. The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made during the two years immediately
preceding the filing of this application and the date of each such contribution.

The disclosure must be filed within 10 days after the application is first filed and must be submitted to the C.E.O. and
to the Board of Commissioners of DeKalb County, 1300 Commerce Drive, Decatur, GA 30030.

T2 - 122025

Notary Signturt cant /Date

Check one: Owner Agent X

Expiration Date/ Seal

*Notary seal not needed if answer is “No”.
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KENYON L. MILLER, P.L.S. #2595

12/15/2025
DATE -

GEORGIA PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING
LICENSES ARE VALID FROM JANUARY 1
THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE YEAR

GIVEN IN THE SIGNATURE ABOVE.

SEAL STAMPED HEREON.

AND SIGNED BY THE REGISTERED

SURVEYOR NAMED IN THE OFFICIAL

THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT, THEREFORE, ALL EASEMENTS AND MATTERS OF RECORD MAY NOT BE SHOWN HEREON.
ALL SHEETS PRESENT, STAMPED,

THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID WITHOUT

LSF# 001421
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TRANSPORTATION PLANS; = %) \ & %\\\ |
\"‘ 'z _—
THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY RW OF INTERSTATE 675 RAMP "NE" PER AFORESAID GEORGIA 0.509 ACRES ‘?%(% N 2N -
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PLANS N15°3449"W A DISTANCE OF 33.14 FEET TO A FOUND / 22,154 SQFT 2 2 % o = ; sl w
CONCRETE R MONUMENT; e * g FANTOYA S AKINS
= / LOT 19 g \ IPF 1/2" RB  1aip- 15045 02 230
THENCE N13°47'50"E A DISTANCE OF 900.01 FEET TO A FOUND CONCRETE R/W MONUMENT: $ / / 2 \ 11 y . JONED: R0 N Dggﬁég?{%
g B /% sf -
THENCE N18°17'38°E A DISTANCE OF 707.27 FEET TO A FOUND CONCRETE R/W MONUMENT; L [ / T Q \ \__ _APPROXMATEZONNGLNE _ | & ™~
N \/ \ \ 2% % . PERTAXASSESSOR MAP S ™
THENCE N44°1525°E A DISTANCE OF 279.77 FEET TO A FOUND CONCRETE RAW MONUMENT; © ” & \ ZONED: M X ~
~ - NF
THENCE N60°08'33'E A DISTANCE OF 436.87 FEET TO A FOUND 1/2" REBAR, WHICH IS THE POINT Lu 55 & el 18\\ G/ RoaD (g0 R/M\- 24° P N o \ l :?, ey
OF BEGINNING. ~ / 0.426 ACRES . ;
S A\ 18,538 SOFT \ & ; l 5 DRI
SAID LAND HAVING AN AREA OF 1,575,306 SQUARE FEET, OR 36.164 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. Y § = & 10 g , —_ 2 o \ S
~ > W L(ZONE /g!l 35 B/ (zon R-100) ;'é Z 2 : st
D § | [T ‘
Q- % é—b 5 o we 0790 ACRES ) \ )
L X ) 08, / MONARCH INC 34,422 SQFT 2 g \ IPF 1/2" RB
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) 17,223 SQFT s | & - Q@ % e
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THIS SURVEY IS AN EXHIBIT FOR THE PROPOSED REZONING OF ey e e e . o/ » \' Zz
SUBJECT PROPERTY FROM DEKALB COUNTY ZONE M TO DEKALB 50, -
COUNTY ZONE R-100. IT IS BASED ON A RETRACEMENT SURVEY — s = C INUF W
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THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT, THEREFORE, ALL EASEMENTS AND MATTERS OF RECORD MAY NOT BE SHOWN HEREON.

THE CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER IS MONARCH INC.
PER DEED BOOK 32236, PAGE 519 OF DEKALB

COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS.

GPS. 100% OF THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED BY GPS. THE

RTK
GPS EOUIPDSENRUSED TO PERFORM THIS SURVEY WAS MADE BY CARLSON,
MODEL: GBRx7 AND ARE MULTI-FREQUENCY (GNSS) RECEIVERS. THE RELATIVE

POSITION ACCURACY OF THIS SURVEY IS 0.05'

KINEMATIC

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF IRONSTONE CONSULTING & DESIGN ALL OR A PORTION OF THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED BY REAL TIME

& IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE NOT TO BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE

OR IN PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION OF SAME.

ALL MONUMENTS FOUND AND/OR SET AS NOTED ON THE SURVEY.
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BEEN CALCULATED FOR

THAT NAME APPEARING IN THE § CLOSURE AND IS FOUND TO

THIS MAP OR PLAT HAS
TITLE BLOCK AND IS CERTIFIED § BE ACCURATE WITHIN ONE

THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED
FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USES OF

AND SIGNED BY THE REGISTERED

THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID WITHOUT
ALL SHEETS PRESENT, STAMPED,
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SEAL STAMPED HEREON.
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" PRELIMINARY REZONING EXHIBIT

FOR TRACY SWEARINGEN

IN LAND LOT 46, DISTRICT 15, DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA

LSF# 001421

- IRONSTONE

” CONSULTING & DESIGN

96 Ernest Biles Drive, Jackson, Georgia 30233

GRID NORTH
NAD83/GA WEST

\ Phone 770-957-4614 / Email office@ironstonesurveying.com ; (!

DESCRIPTION OF REVISION







DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

WHAT TO KNOW BEFORE YOU FILE YOUR APPLICATION

Pre-submittal Community Meeting: 12/8/25 w 15 days notice . Calendar Dates: CC; 02/11/26

pc: 03/03/26 BOC: 03/26/26

Letter of Intent: X Impact Analysis: X Owner Authorization(s): X Campaign Disclosure: X
Public Notice, Signs: X Tree Survey, Conservation (if applicable):
Submittal Format:

ONE (1) COMBINED, PDF DOCUMENT UPLOAD via OUR ONLINE PORTAL.

Site Plan Checklist, if applicable:

* Density * Frontage * Sidewalks

* Density Bonuses * Street Width * Fencing/Walls

* Mix of Uses * Landscape Strips * Building Height

* Open Space * Parking - Auto * Building Separation
* Enhanced Open Space * Parking — Bicycle * Building Orientation
* Pedestrian Plan * Screening * Streetscapes

* Lot Size * Perimeter Landscapes * Garages

* Setbacks: front, sides, side corner, rear * Bldg Materials: Roof, Fenestration, Fagade Design

Possible Variances:

Comments: c@lendar dates are tentative until adoption by BOC on 11.20.2025.

Applicant will need to apply for a Land Use Amendment from LIND to SUB, and a rezoning application

from Tier 4a and M to Tier 5 and R-100. Applicant to show how proposed use is compatible with

surrounding area. Applicant to show how proposal complies with Tier 5 Bouldercrest Overlay and the

DeKalb County zoning ordinance regarding minimum building setbacks, max building height,

minimum parking, sidewalks, street trees, etc. Applicant will need to show address impact of land use

amendment on properties to remain in Tier 4a/M. This is not a complete review. A complete review

will occur upon official submission of rezone and land use amendment application

Planner: YONN Reid, Sr. Planner Date: November 13, 2025




LP-26-1247932 & Z-26-1247931 Email re: Rezoning 01.16.2026:

From: Eisenhower Services, Inc <eisenhowersvcs@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, January 16, 2026 12:15 PM

To: Reid, John <jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov>

Cc: Eisenhower Services, Inc <eisenhowersvcs@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: henrico road rezoning--question

John,

Per our telephone conversation on yesterday | am requesting that 1690 Henrico Rd. be proposed as part of our rezoning
application to “Specifically” change its from Tier 4-A overlay to Tier 5 (i.e., from light industrial to residential land use).

If there are any questions or concerns please give me a call at (678) 357-6238. Thanks and have a great day and
weekend!

Tracy

Tracy T. Swearingen, Sr.
President

Eisenhower Services, Inc
eisenhowersvcs@gmail.com
(678) 357-6238

OnJan 14, 2026, at 2:04 PM, Reid, John <jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov> wrote:

Traci—just wanted to confirm that you are NOT proposing to rezone 1690 Henrico road—see screenshot
below—it is owned by someone else, but | was confused because it seemed like your site plan was
showing this area as part of rezoning?

15 046 01 006

P | 1

John Reid

Senior Planner, Lead Public Hearing
DeKalb County Government | Department of Planning & Sustainability




DEKALB COUNTY ZONING:
ZONE M:
LOT AREA MINIMUM: 30,000 SQFT
LOT WIDTH: 100 FT
LOT COVERAGE MAX: 80%
OPEN SPACE MINIMUM: 15—20%
FRONT B/L: 60 FT
SIDE B/L: 20 FT
REAR B/L: 30 FT

IPOC

LAND LOT CORNER PER PB 139, PG 87

y HIS ‘ ZONE R-100: & #
i o “‘ LOT AREA MINIMUM: 15,000 SQFT /L o
| LOT WIDTH: 100 FT @® N
J  /SURVEY FEfyiyadl e 0l \26//1\45 5% nesllimes
8 | us LOT COVERAGE MAX: 35% P DA 17054 PG 280
“ FRONT B/L: 50FT THOROUGHFARE, 40FT ¥ POB
(o) “‘ ARTERIAL, 35FT LOCAL & COLLECTOR 80.85' =)
\ SIDE B/L: 10 FT ~_
\ .‘ 4 REAR B/L: 40 FT
Q UNIT SIZE MINIMUM: 2,000 SQFT : e
BLOCK RESERVED FOR CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT ) MAIN BUILDING HEIGHT MAX: 35 FT i G
‘ | OPEN SPACE MINIMUM: 20% < ~
| ® /]
\ -\ | %@Q%q’ > o ‘ RONNAE TOLBERT
\ ) TAXID: 15045 02 103
L W =8 I DB 25972, PG 543
S ¢ e l | ZONED:R-100 REFERENCE MATERIALS INCLUDE:
By = DB 32236, PG 519
- N \ ] P DB 29574, PG 264
7 o DB 17054, PG 280
R/WM DB 17579, PG 547
A \ P l Bt DB 27428, PG 49
| § | DB 24388, PG 410
— [« ‘ / T —_ DB 20300, PG 332
LOCATION MAP S | 05 2164 76 6
S . DB 21643, PG 655
LEGAL DESC RlPTlON (AS SURVEYED) \\Q:{'\ <\ 3 .. S— DB 23141, PG 768
NOT TO SCALE e | o) | ek DB 28733, PG 450
ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOT 46 OF THE 15TH DISTRICT A S = UL DB 31680 PG 189
OF DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: N W QY =] ' ownrin DB 17834 PG 329
N S l & —_— DB 32236, PG 519
COMMENCING AT A POINT FORMED BY THE SHARED CORNER OF LAND LOTS 45, 46, 51, & 52, Q S DB 11776, PG 543
SAID COUNTY AND DISTRICT, AS DEPICTED ON THAT CERTAIN PLAT OF SURVEY KNOWN AS @ v 3 PB 16. PG 101
"FINAL PLAT FOR BOULDER FOREST, PHASE 2" AS RECORDED AT PLAT BOOK 139, PAGE 87 OF & ’ 5 PB 139. PG 87
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA; 7 " # 7 PB 159, PG 38
' DEKALB COUNTY PUBLIC RECORDS
THENCE ALONG SHARED LAND LOT LINE OF LAND LOTS 45 AND 46, SAID DISTRICT AND COUNTY, /( .
S01°09'33"W A DISTANCE OF 80.85 FEET TO A FOUND 1/2" REBAR ON THE SOUTHERLY RW OF \ REZONING PLAT #1: PLAT BY KEN NUTT, L.L.C., DATED:
THE INTERSTATE 675 NORTHBOUND EXIT TO INTERSTATE 285 AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING: \ ENTIRE SITE I . 02/17/2005, L AgT REVISED 01/26,/2006
THENCE DEPARTING SAID SOUTHERLY R AND FOLLOWING THE EAST LINE OF THAT CERTAIN / \ :
PLAT OF SURVEY KNOWN AS ‘FIAL PLAT FOR BOULDER FOREST, PHASE 2 SO1'SHT3W A & 3 36.164 ACRES ] QUL ORI TN
DISTANCE OF 715.08 FEET TO A FOUND 1" OPEN-TOP PIPE; > NF ' ;
, A / \ 1 ,575,31 6 SQFT ! RH PARTNERS OWNERCO LLC
THENCE FOLLOWING THE EAST LINE OF THAT CERTAIN PLAT OF SURVEY KNOWN AS "FINAL PLAT N \ J Lot s
FOR WEST SIDE PLACE," AS IT IS RECORDED AT PLAT BOOK 159, PAGE 38, OF THE PUBLIC / \ = ZONED:R 100
RECORDS OF DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA, S01°41'37"W A DISTANCE OF 72.92 FEET TO A FOUND \ ke
172" REBAR; / : S !
o I
THENCE S01°50'40"W A DISTANCE OF 25331 FEET TO A FOUND 1/2" REBAR; ‘\ = ' . o
% 2
) [=
THENCE S01°54'30"W A DISTANCE OF 187.02 FEET TO A FOUND 1/2" REBAR; %% %é ¥ ... - ™ Py
a3 %%, *Z TAX ID: 15 046 01 006
THENCE S01°50'17"W A DISTANCE OF 286.93 FEET TO A FOUND 1/2" REBAR; 5% ’% X \ 0B 32% PG 51 P
AT 72 \ =1
THENCE S01°51'39"W A DISTANCE OF 526.49 FEET TO A FOUND 1/2° REBAR; (A\%;% %@/ \ xi -~
%2%2% 5 % > |
THENCE S01°5204°W A DISTANCE OF 728.64 FEET TO A CALCULATED POINT TO BE SET ON THE %27%‘%,‘%\% CPP X STiPEI1" OTP
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g Q
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RADIUS OF 58181 FEET, BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING OF N68°4920'W, WITH A / Lot 21 / \
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Three Tab Architectural Roof Shingles
on Underlayment and with Continuous Ridge Vents
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Rear side cement board siding and trim

Front Elevation One of Six
REZONING & LAND USE for
1680 & 1700 HENRICOROAD CONLEY, GEORGIA

1/8" — 1'_0"

Robert Jay Architect
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Front Side Board and Batten
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Four Sides Cement Board Siding and Trim

Front Elevation Four of Six
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Three Tab Architectural Roof Shingles
on Underlayment and with Continuous Ridge Vents
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February 9, 2026

DeKalb County

Department of Planning & Sustainability
178 Sams Street

Decatur, GA

ATTN: John Reid; AICP
Senior Planner

RE: Rezoning Application; Z-26-1247931
1680 & 1700 Henrico Road

Dear Mr. Reid:

On behalf of the Metro South Community Improvement District (MSCID) Board of Directors,
please refer to the following objections to the referenced rezoning application:

« Single-family development in that area does not make sense from a land use perspective
given the active industrial property surrounding the parcels. There are industrial uses
right across the street. Furthermore, the properties themselves wrap around an active
industrial space. None of that seems desirable for future residents. Unlike areas such as
West Midtown, this is not a transitioning area; it’s still firmly industrial.

e This is some of the only remaining greenfield land available for industrial development in
DeKalb County. New industrial developments have expressed interest in the area, but
most have fallen through due to existing zoning requirements (overlay district) which are
currently being addressed. These parcels are not in danger of being underdeveloped. In
fact, all industrial lands within the Metro South CID will be in great demand upon
modifications to the existing overlay district.

o Industrial real estate continues to be in demand in Atlanta despite the slight downturn in
the economy.

e The MSCID board and its 240 members oppose any decrease in industrial or commercial
land through residential or mixed-use re-zonings within the boundaries defined by the
community improvement district and the existing overlay district.

e Asingle-family development here will create traffic safety issues. The current roadway;
from Moreland Ave to Koppers Road/Koppers Ct, handles a large amount of truck traffic



consistent with the predominate uses around it. This traffic will still exist with a single-
family development on these parcels, but personal vehicle traffic will also increase
substantially and intermingle with the existing truck traffic creating a hazard

« The proximity of the industrial areas to the existing residential areas has resulted in
various conflicts over the past several decades due to the mix of truck and single axle
vehicles on Cedar Grove Road, Henrico Road and Moore Road. The MSCID has
cooperated with the residential communities on and adjacent to these roads (east of 1-675)
over the past few years by funding conceptual design traffic calming plans to minimize
cut-through traffic. The MSCID has also encouraged its logistic and warehouse members
to avoid cut-through traffic on those residential sections of Henrico and Cedar Grove
Road. This rezoning application only further complicates the truck and single axle
vehicle conflicts. More significantly, this proposed residential community would be
directly impacted by truck volumes that exceed over 100 per day and whose destination
is the Federal Express truck parking facility and various truck maintenance facilities on
Koppers Court and Koppers Road. The Federal Express facility provides space for over
500 trucks and is 100% occupied. Significant number of conflicts between single axle
vehicles and multi-tandem trucks will exist if this rezoning application is approved. This
conflict will be unavoidable and given the CID and the existing residential community’s
track record of present day conflicts, it seems obvious this fact in itself should result in a
rezoning denial.

To summarize, the MSCID Board and its membership unequivocally oppose this rezoning
application. Thank you

Sincerely;

Azezen
Larry Kaiser, PE
Executive Director
Metro South CID
larry@metrosouthcid.org
404-909-5619

Cc: Alison Clark; Community Council Board

Super District Commissioner Ted Terry
District 3 Commissioner Nicole Massiah

Metro South Community Improvement District Board
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